recognised within the income statement and presented as part of the Group’s profit from continuing operations.

In accordance with the requirements of AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, this amount has
been restated for comparative purposes in the financial report for the half year ended 26 December 2023 and is now included as part
of the Group’s profit from discontinued operations, as it comprises part of the base consideration from the sale of Main Event. This is
consistent with the presentation in the annual financial report for the year ended 27 June 2023.

The table below shows the financial statement lines affected by this restatement. This adjustment has no impact to profit for the half
year ended 27 December 2022 or the net assets of the Group as at that date. The impacted disclosure notes have also been restated.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the half year ended 26 December 2023

Coast Entertainment Holdings Limited  |  Interim Financial Report 13

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

Prior period restatement (continued)

Half Year ended 27 December 2022
As originally

presented
Adjustment

Restated
presentation

$’000 $’000 $’000
Income statement
Unrealised derivative gain on hedging of Main Event sale proceeds 32,895 (32,895) -

Profit/(loss) before tax 30,106 (32,895) (2,789)
Income tax expense  (10,099) - (10,099)
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations 20,007 (32,895) (12,888)
Profit from discontinued operations 649,533 32,895 682,428
Profit for the half year 669,540 - 669,540

Basic and diluted earnings/(losses) per share (cents)
from continuing operations

4.17   (6.86)  (2.69)

Statement of comprehensive income
Continuing operations 20,007 (32,895) (12,888)
Discontinued operations 658,738 32,895 691,633
Total comprehensive income for the half year, net of tax 678,745 - 678,745

Statement of cashflows
Cashflow from investing activities
Proceeds from the sale of Main Event, net of cash disposed  583,497 32,895 616,392
Settlement of forward foreign exchange contracts  - (32,895) (32,895)
 583,497 - 583,497

Going concern

Following the reopening of Queensland borders, easing of restrictions and the launch of the new Steel Taipan rollercoaster in
December 2021, the business has rebounded well from the impacts of COVID-19, showing strong signs of recovery and
experiencing growth in local and interstate markets. This, combined with the opening of a new Kenny & Belinda’s Dreamland
Kid’s precinct and Dreamworld Flyer attraction in the period, along with several successful activations, has helped drive strong
pass sales and positive guest sentiment.

Management has continued to work hard to preserve liquidity within the business, maximising opportunities within the local and

[…]

Due to the strong performance of the SkyPoint business which has seen its best revenue and EBITDA performance on record,
management has determined that there are no significant indicators of impairment for SkyPoint as at 26 December 2023. As a
result, impairment testing for this CGU has not been required in the current period.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the half year ended 26 December 2023

Coast Entertainment Holdings Limited  |  Interim Financial Report 19

9. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

(a) Impairment of assets (continued)

Key impairment testing assumptions and sensitivities for Dreamworld

In the Group’s impairment testing of Dreamworld at 26 December 2023, the recoverable amount of assets was determined based
on value-in-use calculations, which included the following key assumptions:

December
2023

June
2023

Pre-tax discount rate 14.6% 14.6%
Long term EBITDA growth rate 2.5% 2.5%

While the directors considered the above assumptions to be reasonable at 26 December 2023, possible changes in these
assumptions could result in further impairments or reversals of impairments. The sensitivity of Dreamworld assets’ value-in-use to
changes in key assumptions are as follows:

 Change in
value-in-use

Dreamworld  $’000

Pre-tax discount rate and terminal yield +0.5% (4,503)
 -0.5% 4,690
10-year Average Annual EBTDA +5% 5,985
 -5% (5,985)
Long term EBITDA growth rate +0.5% 2,756
 -0.5% (2,537)

 Intangible assets

December

 2023
June
2023

 $’000 $’000

Other intangibles
Opening net book amount  2,637 2,554
Additions  72 641
Transfer from property, plant and equipment  11 -
Amortisation  (417) (558)
Total intangible assets  2,303 2,637

 Contributed equity

No. of shares Details

December
2023

$’000

June
2023

$’000

479,706,016 Shares on issue at beginning of the period   556,124 777,124
 Return of capital   - (221,000)
(19,999,016) Shares purchased on-market   (8,879) -
459,707,000 Shares on issue at end of the period   547,245 556,124

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the half year ended 26 December 2023

20 Coast Entertainment Holdings Limited  |  Interim Financial Report

 Reserves

 Note
December

 2023
June
2023

  $’000 $’000

Foreign currency translation reserve
Opening balance  - (9,205)
Reclassification of foreign currency translation reserve to Income Statement 17(d) - 9,205
Closing balance  - -
Equity-based payment reserve
Opening balance  (8,229) (8,419)
Option expense  126 190
Closing balance  (8,103) (8,229)
Financial Asset revaluation reserve
Opening balance  - (475)
Transfer to accumulated losses on disposal of financial asset 13 - 475
Closing balance  - -
Corporate restructure reserve
Opening balance  (94,091) (94,091)
Closing balance  (94,091) (94,091)
Total reserves  (102,194) (102,320)

 Accumulated losses

 Note
December

 2023
December

 2022
  $’000 $’000

Opening balance  (199,225) (628,746)
Profit for the half year  4,823 669,540
Transfer from financial asset revaluation reserve 12 - (475)
Dividends paid  - (234,721)
Closing balance  (194,402) (194,402)

 Interest bearing liabilities

 Note
December

 2023
June
2023

$’000 $’000

Current
Lease liabilities 15 275 203
Total current  275 203
Non-current
Lease liabilities 15 789 398
Total non-current  789 398
Total interest bearing liabilities  1,064 601

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the half year ended 26 December 2023

Coast Entertainment Holdings Limited  |  Interim Financial Report 21

 Leases

(a) Amounts recognised in the balance sheet

Right-of-use assets
December

 2023
June

 2023
  $’000 $’000

Opening balance 609 361
Additions 604 438
Amortisation (180) (190)
Closing balance  1,033 609

Lease liabilities
December

 2023
June

 2023
  $’000 $’000

Opening balance 601 363
Additions 603 438
Interest expenses 31 28
Lease payments (171) (228)
Closing balance  1,064 601

(a) Amounts recognised in the balance sheet (continued)

Lease liabilities are presented in the balance sheet as follows:

 Note
December

 2023
June

 2023
  $’000 $’000

Current 14 275 203
Non-current 14 789 398
  1,064 601

(b) Additional profit or loss and cashflow information

The Group recognised no rent expenses from variable lease payments for the six months ended 26 December 2023 (27
December 2022: Nil).

Cash flows in respect of leases in the current period are $0.2 million (27 December 2022: $0.1 million). For interest expenses
in relation to lease liabilities, refer to finance costs (Note 5).

 Derivative financial instruments

December

2023
June
2023

 $’000 $’000

Current assets
Forward foreign exchange contracts 18 55
 18 55
Non-current assets
Forward foreign exchange contracts - 29
 - 29
Non-current liabilities
Forward foreign exchange contracts 159 -
 159 -

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the half year ended 26 December 2023

22 Coast Entertainment Holdings Limited  |  Interim Financial Report

 Discontinued operations

(a) Overview

On 30 June 2022, the Group, together with RedBird Capital Partners, completed the sale of the Main Event business, for which the
Group received gross cash proceeds (before transaction costs) of US$462.8 million (A$634.6 million) for its share of the business.